All reimbursement due under this section shall be placed in , an employee’s Health 
Savings Account (HSA) or district sponsored retirement plan selected by the member. This 
is an employer contribution and there is no cash option. 

The maximum compensation for an individual will not exceed seventeen thousand dollars 
($17,000). 

ARTICLE X – ASSOCIATION PROVISIONS 

10.00 Dues Deduction 

PSEA dues payroll deductions will be made available to the Shippensburg Area 
Education Association and will be deducted in twenty-five (25) equal payments. In 
order that the amount can be calculated for September, the Shippensburg Area

[...]

from coverage under the District’s health insurance plan unless the employee 
elects spousal coverage and agrees to pay the applicable spousal surcharge.  
i. Newly hired employees who elect to enroll an otherwise eligible spouse 

shall be required to pay a spousal surcharge of One Thousand Five Hundred 
Dollars ($1,500) per year, in addition to any other required employee 
premium contributions.  

54 

ii. The surcharge shall be paid through payroll deduction in a manner 
determined by the District. 

Spousal Exclusion 
Spouses who are eligible for healthcare coverage by the following entities will not be